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CHAPTER 99

1 AN ACT concerning

N

Public Service Commission - Declaratory Judgments

FOR the purpose of prowdlng that certain petltlons to chaIIenge the valldlty or

10 mgataﬂen—m—a—eeutt—pmeeedmg of a requlatlon of the Publlc Serwce

11 Commission shall be filed in accordance with a certain section of law; providing
12 that certain persons, in seeking to challenge a certain decision of the
13 Commission to act by order rather than regulation, shall seek judicial review

14 within a certam t|me perlod pmhtbﬁmga—paﬁyimmappeahngthe
16 theappheaﬂen@f—thtsﬂ%p prowqu that a certaln order |ssued before a certaln

17 date in a certain proceeding, that is not the subject of a certain judicial

18 proceeding, is not invalid or unenforceable as a result of the order meeting a
19 certain definition; and generally relating to the authority of the Public Service
20 Commission.

21 BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,
22 Acrticle - Public Utility Companies

23 Section 3-201

24 Annotated Code of Maryland

25 (1998 Volume and 2003 Supplement)
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1 SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF
2 MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

3 Avrticle - Public Utility Companies

8 2 & Fhefvalidity] ARPEICATON NOTWITHSTANDING § 10-120 OF
9 THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE, THE VALIDITY ofa regulatlon of the Commission

11 SHALL BE CHALLENGED IN ACCORDANCE WITH § 10- 125 OF THE STATE
12 GOVERNMENT ARTICLE {the—rege#aﬂen—eﬂ—ﬁs—appheaﬂe#}]—aemauy—eppetemdw

22 (B) APARTY TO A COMMISSION PROCEEDING, A PERSON THAT HAS BEEN

23 GRANTED INTERVENTION IN A COMMISSION PROCEEDING, OR A PERSON THAT HAS
24 BEEN ORDERED TO PARTICIPATE IN A COMMISSION PROCEEDING THAT SEEKS TO
25 CHALLENGE A DECISION BY THE COMMISSION TO ACT BY ORDER RATHER THAN

26 REGULATION SHALL SEEK JUDICIAL REVIEW OF THE COMMISSION'S DECISION 6
27 ACTFBY-ORBERRATHERTFHAN-REGULATHON WITHIN 30 DAYS AFTER THE

28 COMMISSION ISSUES A FINAL ORDER IN THAT PROCEEDING;-AND.

29 ©) NOTWITHSTANDING ANY PROVISION OF THE ADMINISTRATIVE

30 PROCEDURE ACT, AN ORDER OF THE COMMISSION ISSUED ON OR BEFORE JUNE 30,
31 2000 IN A GENERIC OR QUASI-LEGISLATIVE PROCEEDING, THAT IS NOT THE SUBJECT
32 OF A JUDICIAL PROCEEDING PENDING AS OF JUNE 1, 2004, 1S NOT INVALID OR

33 UNENFORCEABLE AS A RESULT OF THE ORDER MEETING THE DEFINITION OF A

34 REGULATION UNDER § 10-101 OF THE STATE GOVERNMENT ARTICLE.
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13 SECTION 3: 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take
14 effect June 1, 2004.



